
Appendix 4e - Detailed General Fund Budget Changes 2025/26-2027/28 - Brighter Futures for Children

Overall Summary Contract 
Inflation

Budget 
Pressures

Efficiency 
Savings

Invest to 
Save

Income, 
Fees and 
Charges

Total

Service £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1 Brighter Futures for Children 3,438       7,042       (3,807) (912) (100) 5,661     
2 Brighter Futures for Children Tota 3,438       7,042       (3,807) (912) (100) 5,661     

Summary of MTFS Position February 2024 MTFS Agreed Movements New Changes to MTFS to be agreed Total
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 All Years

Service Pressures £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
3 Brighter Futures for Children 1,343            1,157            6,878          65               1,037          8,221       1,222       1,037       10,480   
4 Directorate Total 1,343            1,157            6,878          65               1,037          8,221       1,222       1,037       10,480   

February 2024 MTFS Agreed Movements New Changes to MTFS to be agreed Total
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 All Years

Service Savings £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
5 Brighter Futures for Children (1,134) (1,077) (1,500) (693) (415) (2,634) (1,770) (415) (4,819)
6 Brighter Futures for Children Total (1,134) (1,077) (1,500) (693) (415) (2,634) (1,770) (415) (4,819)

7 Brighter Futures for Children Tota 209               80                 5,378          (628) 622             5,587       (548) 622          5,661     

Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line Bid Reference Bid Type Previous Bid Ref Service February 2024 MTFS Agreed Movements New Changes to MTFS to be agreed Total
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 All Years

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Brighter Futures for Children

8 N/A - Technical Adj Amendment N/A - Technical Adj Pay & Inflation 605               616               239             65               585             844          681          585          2,110     
9 N/A - Technical Adj Amendment N/A - Technical Adj Contract Inflation 434               442               - - 452             434          442          452          1,328     
10 Total Contractual Inflation 1,039            1,058            239             65               1,037          1,278       1,123       1,037       3,438     
11 BFFC-2526-01 Amendment BFFC-2425-01 Children in Care - Placement Demand - - 6,639          - - 6,639       - - 6,639     
12 BFFC-2425-02 Demography 304               99                 - - - 304          99            - 403        
13 Total Budget Pressures 304               99                 6,639          - - 6,943       99            - 7,042     
14 BFFC-2425-03 Increase in in-house foster carers (64) (107) - - - (64) (107) - (171)
15 BFFC-2425-05 Development of Edge of Care (970) (970) - - - (970) (970) - (1,940)
16 BFFC-2526-03 New Primary Mental Health Team Service Reduction - - (300) - - (300) - - (300)
17 BFFC-2526-04 New School Travel Assistance - - (214) - - (214) - - (214)
18 BFFC-2526-05 New Family (Early) Help Reductions - - (285) - - (285) - - (285)
19 BFFC-2526-08 New Service Reductions Business Support /Admin - - (416) (80) - (416) (80) - (496)
20 BFFC-2526-09 New Consolidation of Nurseries - - (101) - - (101) - - (101)
21 N/A - Technical Adj New Closure of BFfC and re-integrating into the Council - - (100) (200) - (100) (200) - (300)
22 Total Efficiency Savings (1,034) (1,077) (1,416) (280) - (2,450) (1,357) - (3,807)
23 BFFC-2526-02 New BFFC Children's Home - - (84) (413) - (84) (413) - (497)
24 BFFC-2526-CAP02 New BFfC Children with Disabilities Business Cas - - - - (415) - - (415) (415)
25 Total Invest to Save - - (84) (413) (415) (84) (413) (415) (912)
26 Cressingham Children's Home (100) - - - - (100) - - (100)
27 Total Income, Fees and Charges (100) - - - - (100) - - (100)

28 Total 209               80                 5,378          (628) 622             5,587       (548) 622          5,661     

29 Brighter Futures for Children Total 209               80                 5,378          (628) 622             5,587       (548) 622          5,661     

Total Movement per Year

Total Movement per Year

Total Movement per Year


